



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
CONTC No.6233 of 2025

*Antaryami Debata & Others* .... *Petitioner (s)*  
*Represented By Adv.*  
*Mr. Kshirod Kumar Rout, Adv.*  
*-versus-*

*Rajesh Pravakar Patil,* .... *Opposite Party/*  
*Commissioner-cum-Secretary* *Contemnor (s)*  
*to Govt., Dept. of Co-*  
*Operation, Lok Seva Bhawan,*  
*Bhubaneswar & Another*  
*Represented by Adv.*  
*Ms. Gayatri Patra, ASC*

**CORAM:**  
**DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**Order No.**

**ORDER**  
**06.01.2026**

01. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.  
2. Learned counsel for the Opposite Party/Contemnor (s) is directed to take instruction in the matter.  
3. List this matter on 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)**  
**Judge**